JB Pritzker Governor



Latoya Hughes Acting Director

## The Illinois Department of Corrections

1301 Concordia Court, P.O. Box 19277 • Springfield, IL 62794-9277 • (217) 558-2200 TDD: (800) 526-0844

March 17, 2024

The Honorable David Koehler, Co-Chair The Honorable C.D. Davidsmeyer, Co-Chair Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability 703 Stratton Office Building Springfield, Illinois 62706 VIA Email: facilityclosure@ilga.gov

Re: Rebuild of Stateville Correctional Center Rebuild of Logan Correctional Center

Senator Koehler and Representative Davidsmeyer:

The Illinois Department of Corrections ("Department") proposes to rebuild Stateville Correctional Center and Logan Correctional Center. Pursuant to Section 5-10 of the State Facilities Closure Act, 30 ILCS 608/5-1 *et seq*. this letter serves as notice of the proposed closures.

The anticipated closure date for Stateville Correctional Center is estimated to be no sooner than 180 days from today's date. In the case of Logan, it is more difficult for the Department to provide a specific and certain timeframe. It is the Department's intent to continue operating the current facility during the construction of the new facility. Thus, the anticipated closure date of Logan Correctional Center is in approximately three to five years. However, the ability to operate Logan in a safe and financially feasible manner for three to five years will be greatly impacted by the progress of the ongoing, significant maintenance and repair issues.

The Department looks forward to working with you in compliance with the requirements of the State Facilities Closure Act.

Please contact me if you have questions or if the Department can provide additional information.

Sincerely,

Latoya Hughes

Latoya Hughes Acting Director Illinois Department of Corrections

cc: Clayton Klenke, CGFA Executive Director

Mission: To serve justice in Illinois and increase public safety by promoting positive change for those in custody, operating successful reentry programs, and reducing victimization.

www.illinois.gov/idoc